

## SCHEDULE 1

### AMENDMENTS CONSEQUENTIAL ON PART 1 OF THE NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE REFORM AND HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONS ACT 2002

## PART 2

### STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

#### *Local Government Area Changes Regulations 1976*

**35.**—(1) The Local Government Area Changes Regulations 1976<sup>(1)</sup> are amended as follows.

(2) In regulation 3(4) (interpretation), for “an area health authority” there is substituted “a health authority or Primary Care Trust”<sup>(2)</sup>.

(3) In regulation 28 (family practitioner services)—

- (a) for “area health authority” there is substituted “health authority or Primary Care Trust”; and
- (b) after “such authority” there is inserted “or Trust”.

(4) In Schedule 2 (family practitioner services)—

- (a) in paragraph 1—
  - (i) for “area health authority” there is substituted “health authority or Primary Care Trust”,
  - (ii) after “such authority” there is inserted “or Trust”,
  - (iii) “and “the transferor committee” means the family practitioner committee established for that area” is omitted, and
  - (iv) “and “the transferee committee” means the family practitioner committee established for that area” is omitted;
- (b) in paragraph 2(a)—
  - (i) for “transferor committee” there is substituted “transferor authority”,
  - (ii) for “on behalf of the transferee authority by the transferee committee” there is substituted “by the transferee authority”;
- (c) in paragraph 3, for “committee”, in both places it occurs, there is substituted “authority”;
- (d) in paragraph 4, for “family practitioner committee” there is substituted “health authority or Primary Care Trust”;
- (e) in paragraphs 5 to 7, for “committee”, in each place it occurs, there is substituted “authority”;
- (f) in paragraph 8—
  - (i) in paragraph (b), for “committee” there is substituted “authority”,
  - (ii) for “an area health authority or family practitioner committee” there is substituted “a health authority or Primary Care Trust”; and

---

(1) [S.I. 1976/246](#), to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations. A further amendment to the Local Government Area Changes Regulations 1976 is contained in Schedule 8.

(2) Area Health Authorities were replaced by District Health Authorities by the Health Services Act 1980 (c. 53), section 1.

**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- (g) in paragraph 10, for “an area health authority or a family practitioner committee” there is substituted “a health authority or Primary Care Trust”.